
CoNGRESS 

-.Jd Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS, 1985 

REPORT 

98-1030 

L EPTJt;MBER 17, 19 4.- ommitted to the Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. WHITTEN, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
ubmitted the following . 

REPORT 

'I h c n1p nying joint r olution provide interim financing for 
1 11 w 1i c J r b gjnning October 1 for program under nine of 
l1 1 irt n r u] . · , JJpropri tion bill . The provisions of the con­
int:ti 1 r o ution u om tic,a11y di engag a the regular annual 
11 rOJ) ~j io11 bill ar Ilc c d into l \ . Tl)e following four bill 

}1 ' ' ~ ) ,. -' b 0 D1 } 

d · r 10J)D1 n Public w - HUD-Inde-
. ubJic 1.~ \ · - 71 , gi la iv Br,anch Public 

n1m r Ju ic at and h Judiciar , 

1LI 

,011 r io11 l ud _ _ c I ar n1ark d 
d d o n c _ J)P "Opri io11 bill 

-~- · , _ 1 1 o 11 fi r t b · d · ol u ion h d 
011 pp ·o 'i 11 .. k d UJl bill 

of ·} · olu ·ioi . h: 
0 1! .. ri ·rould h b .. -·-

1 
1 ) 0 l C ud -., 

l 1 

0 
11 .. 

r~ . 11 



• 

2 

House passed budget resolution. The accompanying resolution is 
also within the guidelines of the House passed budget resolution. 

Twelve of the thirteen annual appropriation bills have been re­
ported and ten have passed the House. It is anticipated that by the 
end of September the Committee will have reported all thirteen 
bills. The schedule for House consideration of the Transportation, 
Defense and Foreign Assistance bills is uncertain at this time. 

The Senate is expected to pass up to ten 1985 appropriation bills 
by September 30. Conference action on several bills is possible 
before the end of the fiscal year. 

Notwithstanding the improved performance of Congress in han­
dling appropriation measures, it is evident that not all bills will be 
enacted by September 30. Therefore, timely enactment of the ac­
companying joint resolution is necessary to provide for the oper­
ation of numerous essential government programs. 

The Committee continues to be dedicated to the principle of fi­
nancing Federal programs under the traditional authorization and 
appropriations process which includes individual appropriation 
b ·11s. Therefore, it will continue its efforts to get regular bills 
signed into law as soon as possible. 

The Committee emphasizes tha when regular bills are signed 
into law, the prov·sions of the co tinuing resolution automatically 
disengage and the regular appropriation bills then become the 
funding device. This co tinuing resolution ·n no way precludes sub­
sequent enactment into law of the regular appropriation b'lls. 

LEVELS OF FuNDI G UNDE THE RESOLUTION 

Section lOl(a provides continuing authority fo program nder 
five fiscal year 1 · appropriation b "lis at the rates for operation 
and to the extent and manner provided ·n the bills as passed by 
the House of Repre entatives. B"l s included under this section are: 

Agriculture, Rural Developm nt, and Related Agencies Appro­
pr·a ion Ac · D'strict of Columbia Appropriation Act, 19 . ; 
De artm nt of the nterior and Related Agencies Appropriat on 
Act, , Departments of Labor Health and Human Services, and 
Educa ·on a d Related Agencies Appropr'atio Ac , 198 ; and Mili-
ary Con true ·on Appropr · ation Act . 

I addi "on ection 101 a p ovides forth Water Re ource Devel­
opme t Act 9 4 .R in the ide ·cal form as it passed the 
Hou e o R pre · ntati es o · Octobe 6 1983. This Ac prov"des for 
· i ·a on of evera u gent new starts of cr· ical flood control, naVI­
g o a d ot e wate resou ce proJect of the Corps of Engineer 
--. .. d e ure u of Rec amat1on. This act' on is consistent with the 

om · t e tatement ·n he report accompany·ng the 9 
.......a..~.d a er Deve· op ent Appropria ·on Act concerning re-

.. '-4-I.< ......... .L..L· i · r of n eded wa er re ource project . 
c ·on pro ide con muing authority for foreign as ist-

OJ c o ac · · · e a a rate for opera ·on a d to the extent 
~'-An p o d d or ·n H.R. 2 7, the Foreign Assist-

ed ogram ppropr·a· ion Act, 1 a reported 
e a e on pte b r 13 4. 



3 

MILITARY SPEND! G LEVELS 

Section 10l(c) provides continuing authority for defense programs 
at a rate for operations not in exce s of the current rate or the rate 
of the budget estimate, whichever is lower, until the regular De­
partment of Defense Appropriation Act 19 5 i reported. The rate 
for operation would then be adju ted to reflect the Hou e reported 
bill and ubsequent House action. 

Section lOl(cJ al o provides that no appropriation or fund made 
available or authority granted pur uant to the continuing re olu­
tion shall be u ed to initiate new produc ion of item not funded 
for production in fi cal year 19 4 or prior year for an increa e in 
production rate above tho e u tained with fi cal ear 19 4 funds, 
or to initiate or r urn an new project or activi y. For purpo e of 
thi ction of the re olution a new project or activity is defined a 

ny proj ct ubproject activit budge ac i it progran1 element 
or ubprogram within a program el ment and . for investment 
it m , uch new proj ct ,and ac ivi i ar furth r defined a a P-1 
lin it m in · . budg c ivity within an appropria ion account and 

n R- 1 lin it m which includ a program I m nt and ubpro-
gr m I In n · wi l1in n ppropri ion account for \vhich appro-

fund , or o h r , u hori \V r not a ilable during fi cal 
y r 1 . Thi 11 w languag hould mak p r~ c I · clear tl1at h 
int n of l1 'on1mit i o prohibit ·h p rtn1 n of De~ n 
fron1 u ilizir1 h appropriation ccoun l a b nchmark 

i11 }1j l1 ] fundi 1g r ·ric ion ppl . c of previou 
1 1 I i11t rp · a ior1 b h D p r m n of D ~ n o congr -
· i o 11 · I i 11 t n ~ t l1 o n1 n1 it d m i n c r o o de fin 
pr d r jvit ' in th c n1p n. ing join r o]u ion. 

· i 11 1 ~] o pl c c rt in oth r r ric ion on appropria-
i 11 r fund nl d v il bl or u l1ori .. ' r nt d pur u n to h 

~ 11 t i 1 u ~ 1 r ltl i 01 " 11 c r n · n n1 u] · r p roc u r m n up p r 
f ll1l . 1" ' • J> J', llll J in .. ic ra U prO ur Ill D 

r r J))j i 1 ) \\' apon . and d p]o m n of 
" rt ir 11 ·l r rui n1i tri ion 011 ro ur m n o 

r 111 i i 1 t 0 f \V . p I) , 1 d d pI 0 m n 0 

i n ·1 · 11 i c 1 t · r j c ion 1 ro \ · d d 
~ i ll _ 1 0 •i . i 0 l t ' . I -

• 
irl 

ou 



• 

4 

The joint resolution provides for the continuation of the existing 
provisions of law regarding the prohibition of federally funded. 
abortions and the prohibition against preventing the implementa­
tion of programs of voluntary school prayer and meditation in the 
public schools. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

CORPS OF ENGINEERS CIVIL 

The Corps of Engineers is directed not to acquire by any means 
land in North Dakota adjacent to the upper reaches of the Oahe 
project specifically, Fox Island, Briardale, Tokach Timber Haven 
and other lands similarly situated for purposes of flood protection, 
until such time as all alternative measures among them, bank 
stabilization, dredging, erection of levees, and control of river flow 
and reservoir elevations have been thoroughly considered and 
pursued, and subsequently, the appropriate measure adopted. 

House Report 98-916, accompanying the fiscal year 1984 Second 
Supplemental Appropriations Bill, indicates the Committee's sup­
port of the Manteo (Shallowbag) Bay, North Carolina, project and 
directs that no funds for construction shall be expended for this 
project until the necessary permits are obtained and until the 
Corps of Engineers can demonstrate that the project would gener~ 
ate economic returns commensurate with its costs. The Committee 
has been advised that a recently completed review of the project's 
economics indicates a favorable benefit-to-cost ratio. 

Plans and specifications will be completed ·n December 1984 and 
subject to enactment of legislation providing the authority to ac­
quire the land required for the project, the Corps is directed to allo­
cate, within available funds, an amoun · suffic"ent to init"ate con­
struction in fiscal year 985. 

The Committee ha been advised that a majo blockage exis 
within an approximately 500-foot reach of the Hatchie R"ver ma·n 
channel, Mississippi. This reach of the r·ver, be ween h mout ...... _ 
of Bridge Creek and Little Hatchie River i tota y bloc d b a 
mass·ve logjam, with heavy sil at·on having occur ed w"thin th 
blockage. S ream flows a e forced to ex· · the channel and bypa_,_ 
the blockage th ough the adjacent flood plain. Large tract of ha d­
wood timber on th·s adjacent area a e dead a d more are dy1ng. 
Farmlands whic exi t with1 the bo tom a hort di a ce up­
stream of the b ockage, ar.e be· ng ubjected to severe flood da -
ages. The problem i being compounded by additional re ultan 
major ilta ion wi hin the Hatchie River and L1t le Ha chie R"ver 
channel up tream. 

The o · m"ttee ha included language 1n here olu ·on d" ecting 
he Corp o, gi eers to take uch ac ·on as necessary to remove 

the bloc ag which has significantly reduced the flow carrymg ca-
ab· · o her· er cau ·ng flood damage in the area. 

e o m · is aware of the evere erosion and bank slough-
! occ r · g na · onal h · stor · c landmarks at For .· Toulou e, Ala-

. d ou d · t Park · Moundville, Alabama. 
o ou o e it fir t set led by prehisto ·c Indians 

o o e e c r o ial mounds on e left bank of 



5 

the Coosa River. The land subsequently passed to the Spanish and 
then the French, who built Fort Toulouse in 1717. Historical 
records and maps indicate that the north and western portions of 
the site have long been subject to severe erosion and bank slough­
ing, seriously endangering the single remaining Indian mound and 
Fort Toulouse, which is being restored by the State of Alabama. 

Mound State Park is located on the left bank of the Black Warri­
or River in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. The left bank on the 
Black Warrior River is sloughing and eroding and endangering the 
Park' cultural resources and some of it tructures at this histori­
cal site. The active ero ion occurs over a reach of about 2,300 feet. 
The erosion of thi area has cau ed he lo of cultural resource 
and this lo is expect d to increa e in magnitude a t he ero ion 
progres e toward the Indian Mound . Exi ting tructures uch as 
a caner t block con~ r nc building, are now threatened by the 
ero ion and will Iii{ ly b lo t in the near fu ure. 

Th joint re olution includ 2 0 0,0 0 tog ther with other 
fund v ilabl to h orp o prev n fur her damag to these 
hi toric it . 

Th omn1i t dir c h orp of En ·n r to und rt ke, in 
conjunc jon wi h th II uthori tudy of the 
n ,d cop nd 1 1 1 r l d d v lopm n of harbor facili-

OJ1 h nn Ri r , un r viii , labama. 
ll on1n1i · i w r h · h Yazoo i i ippi D Ita L e 
ri ·t he; d '~nd rn intain d h cKinne B ou Pump-

t io1 in 1 ~ ·:.., 1 hough hi r pon i il i w p cificall • 
JD 

d raJ · ·t ir1 ,. ord(; c wi h h Flood on rol ct of 1. 
l1 r f r th I on11ni t h includ d I ngu g in h join r o-

]uti l di · h r() urn op r tion nd m int nanc 
i t nd d i1 ori j n 1 . u l oriz ion. 

r 
ti 

of l1 i · flood h z rd hroughou , h 
i _tin th h z rd in n co-

. 1 lud d l n u in h jo·n · 
\\

1 
• l1 h fu ·ld ppro-

on ro] ud t _b-
·in ; , rn o ·h 

h p 
th p. 

of 
of 



6 

Johns River, and Intracoastal Waterway Modification, Fla., 
$140,000; and Morehead City Harbor, N.C., $200,000. 

Within available funds, the Corps of Engineers is directed to ini­
tiate construction of the Bassett Creek flood control project, Minne­
sota. 

Rapid and massive changes in land use such as spreading urban~ 
ization, conversion of land to row I crop agriculture, an expanded 
network of interstate highways and improved roads and other de­
velopments required by our population growth have brought about 
an increased incidence of flooding due to the deterioration of drain­
age outlets resulting from greater sedimentation introduced from 
these areas, streambank erosion and increased runoff from rainfall. 
It is imperative that we find solutions to our land and streambank 
erosion and sedimentation problems that are practical in applica­
tion and reasonable in cost. 

The Committee recognizes the severity of this problem and di­
rects the Corps of Engineers and the Soil Conservation Service to 
maximize their joint efforts to solve this problem and to use to the 
fullest extent practical the scientific resources of the Agricultural 
Research Service's Sedimentation Laboratory at Oxford, Mississip-

• pl. 
The Committee has included $2,000,000 to enable the Corps of 

Engineers, working in concert with the Soil Conservation Service, 
to accelerate ongoing efforts (Public Law 98-360) to include solving 
the flooding and siltation problems prevalent in the small streams 
and rivers in the Yazoo Basin. These agencies shall give immediate 
attention to some of the worst areas such as Burney Branch 
Oxford, Miss. Town and Otoucalofa Creek (Water Valley, Miss., 

Jasper Creek and Tallahatchie River (New Albany, Miss., and Ba­
tupan Bogue. 

The Committee is vitally Interested in assur·ng that the Turtl 
Creek local flood protection project, Pennsylvania, continues to per­
form the function for which it was constructed. The overrid"· g co -
cern is for public safety . that · s preven ion of lo s of life and ca a­
strophic property damage. The degradat · o of the Tu le C · ee . 
project has reduced the flood carrying capacity of he lower reach 
from the design level of 20 0 0 cf: to 1 000 cf: . ccordingly the 
Committee has included language to au horize and d"rec he Sec­
retary of the Army to repair and re tore the project. . 

Wit in available funds, the Corp of Engineers · directed to in·­
iate construction of the Des Moi es iver Greenbel demonstra­

tio projec , Iowa. 
he Commi ee · s aware that subsidence of the ground urface i 

occu · ng in area of Arizona and is equally concerned abou the 
ee o con rve wa e ·n that Sta e. It i al o aware o h - ucces -

ful mul pu po e ndian Bend Wa h projec and t e Phoenix 
U b ud w ich fou d a art"fic al groundwater echarge ap-
P a o b a e ·ble me hod of ach·e ·ng water con va ·o and 

e ed · de rm· ing t impact of ar ficial groundwa e 
gro d u id nee. T e fo e th o mi te d · ect 

........ ~ gi eer ou h Pac·fic o o pre en ·n uppor 
a b dg equ an engineering and p ann· 

l · d a e a ge he area o lnd ·an 
0 

• 

• zo a. 



7 

Within available fund the orp of Engineer i directed to ini­
tiate construction of the owan eque Lak modification project 
Pennsylvania. 

ub equent to enactment of P.L. 9 -- certain technical difficul-
tie were di covered which inhibited th orp from proceeding 
with con truction of the L arning Facilit · Hun 'i1le Alabama 
fund d by he ct. Languag i'n th join r olu ion i intended to 
re ol the technical imp dim n . It i ~ecogniz d ha th fund 
which h o p. grant o h ni er ~ ~ of labama \vould be 
tho ppropriat~ d for h~ L arning Fac·l·t .. in P.IJ. - le he 
mount Jr ad.. p n for th d ign. Tl1~ o_nnJ.tt r i erat the 

ba i purJ)O nd , o I d rib .d in 1 Otl po · -~1 t. I i in-
Jld d th th rni11 .. · ·iii r b con ru d 011 l niv r i -

ow11 d 1 11d c nd h h f cilit b u d b h orp a l arning 
tn1o ]Jh r for n1 11 ar to com . Th 
it b li f tl1a . dollar aving n1or han 

f l1 r c ur -v 'ould b r liz ·d bv co void-... 

1d o h · ~on r co . In d i nin. nd con-
t11 I 0 •1) hould \ 10 •k lo ) ~ ri h th fl •-

1 J1 h f i i 1 , • full .. , com p t · b I 
d. 

r 1 I _1] ' ' J r r con-
h f il d I 0 ffi • n in UJ t b 1 

' h })rOJJO · d \VOrk v]}) r 
'i io11 or tl1 in1 d 
u ri11 I } l •i d - 1. 1 

c.;,vv ) } 

rj 11 · }}. I 0 

II r 



8 

The City of Slidell and other communities in St. Tammany 
Parish, Louisiana, have experienced three floods of record since 
1979 resulting from high sta,ges on the Pearl River. In April 1983, 

. record stages occurred, devastating numerous businesses and as 
many as 1,000 homes causing over $100,000,000 in damages. Inves­
tigations being fmalized by the Corps of Engineers indicate that a 
number of measures could reduce flood damage, including channel 
modifications, levees, drainage structures and bridge modifications. 

Flood damage relief is critically needed in this the fastest grow­
ing area of Louisiana. The Corps of Engineers is directed to expe­
dite measures to reduce this flooding problem and within available 
funds is directed to undertake such structural and nonstructural 
measures as deemed feasible to prevent flood damage to communi­
ties in the Pearl River Basin, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana. 

Within available funds, the Corps of Engineers is directed to ini­
tiate construction of the Tampa Harbor, East Bay Channel, Flori­
da. 

In reference to the Committee's concern about water quality in 
Long Island Sound, the Army Corps of Engineers is hereby in­
structed to require that all permits for the disposal of dredged ma­
terial at the Western Long Island Sound Disposal Site III, regard­
less of the amount of material involved, shall comply with the cri­
teria established pursuant to the second sentence of section 102 a 
of the Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act of 1972 3 
U S.C., Section 1412(a)) relating to the effects of such dumping. 

Within available funds, the Corps of Engineers is directed to p o­
ceed with construction of the small boat harbor at Zippel Bay M* -
nesota. 

Within available fund , the Co ·ps of Engi e rs ·s dir cted to ·ni­
tiate construction of the Richmond Virginia, local prot ction 
proJect. 

w·thin available funds, the Corps of Engineers i directed o in·­
tiate construction of the Geneva-on-the-Lake, Ohio project. 

w·thin available fund , the Corp of Engineer i directed to u i-
lize 0 000 to complete phase III of the 11 inois Shore of Lake 
Michigan Illinois study, from Waukegan to the state line. 

The Comm "ttee is aware that public facili ie , particularly roads 
a d ighways in areas adjacent to the Platte River and Republi­
can River in ebras a have suffered severe damage as the result of 
floods and s reamba erosion for the seco d consecu iv year. The 
Comm· tee d·rect he Secretary of the Army, acting hrough the 
Chief of Engin ers to ut.lize up to · 1,0 0,000 of available fu d to 
e to e publ. c fac · t · e · n these a eas under au tho · · es of Pubic 

La . - 9 fo · repair andre torat·on of pubic fac"lities. The Secre-
ary i to report to th Committees on Appropriations o actions 

·,n r pon e to hi di c ·ve not la er han February 1, 19 · . 
T om ·tee di c the Corps of Engineer o complete the 

fi a pan · g and e gineer·ng fo the Santa Ana Main tream, 
-.....A.A.o oject i order to bring the proJec up to the po·nt 

e co ·. ruct"on ay begin as oon as poss.ble after au horiza­
_... .. d pp op i · on. Thi ac ·on hall in no way interfere with 

........ o · omm · ee o the Corps tha e Corp shall seek 
e en one Dam m the Upper Santa Ana River 



9 

DEPARTME T OF THE l TERIOR 

In connection with the fligh ountain quifer De elopment 
study, Colorado, the Committee ha no objection to , he Bureau of 
Reclamation initiating a joint coopera ive tud of paten ial termi­
nal glacial moraine torage ite u ing availabl fi cal year 19 
appropriated fund or fund contributed under he ontributed 
Fund Act. 

Th ommitte ha includ d clarifica ion in he join re olution 
that rat charged pur uant to · at. 2 · 1 1 hall continu to 
b , con i t nt with th principle of h c includ"ng apprO\'al 
by th cr tar of th Int rior. 

HI 

Th on1mi t r comn1 nd·~ ion pro id a o 1 of '11 00 
for h pp lachi n R gion 1 D v lopn1 n rogr· m . of h 
] · chi n R gionaJ om 1i ion. nloun 1 
pro jd d for con "r1u ion of o rido.r c 1 1 r 1 t d o 
d crib d in lou R por o. 9 , n . 1 i i por nt h hi 
work J)rO d ~p di i u lw in ord 1 o k d n of l1 f ver-

b l · n · r u ion c I i Ill i 1 _ l1 r ·on of t h co u 1 · ., . 

f t l1 , d i tion 1 t• , p O\ ~ d d i ·hi jo · 1 r ol u ion 
i for · 1 11 ion of h · u ·r n 1 u 11 d _ ·\l . ' n u r I 1n d i-

.,] t l1 1j ·i 11 · ini 1 f i1. o in lud ,. l1ild d ,, Jopm n1 om-
P n 11t; ( 11d l1 :\ otl1 r . :t • • for u1 · n 011 . in· 11ci nd 

ll ·i l Ll 1 d V ] OJ). 

• • uld lin1i 
-·~ fil l 

I -



10 

hoods throughout the United States. Furthermore, it is clear that 
its termination could encourage abandonrnent of marginal neigh­
borhoods by small businesses, homeowners and tenants which may 

· require expensive federal subsidies in the future. 

RENT SuPPLEMENT/RENTAL AssiSTANCE PAYMENTS 

Section 114 provides for the continuation of section 236 interest 
reduction payments and rental subsidies for the remaining term of 
the original contracts when non-insured state agency rental hous­
ing projects are foreclosed. This language corrects a technical prob­
lem that occurs when a state housing agency is forced to foreclose 
on such non-insured rental housing mortgages. The effect of this 
recommendation will be to continue the mortgage interest, rent 
supplement, and rental assistance payment subsidies for the re­
maining terms of the current subsidy contract. Without this lan­
guage, rents in the foreclosed projects would be unaffordable to the 
current low-income tenants and those tenants would be unfairly 
penalized through no fault of their own. 

SECTION 8 

Section 115 provides $9,000,000 in budget authority from avail­
able recaptured assisted housing funds for a section 8 new con­
struction project. The funds are for 40 dwelling units in the Carmel 
Plaza North Project in the District of Columbia and are to be ava·} .. 
able fo . ob igation through fiscal year 198 . The Committe be­
lieves that this project has been unduly delayed due to events tha 
were beyond the control of the project dev loper, h Government 
of the n·strict of Colu bia and, to a lesser ex en he D par en 
of Hous · ng and Urban Development. 

This project 1 propo ed to be locat d on an urb w I "te · 
that ad once been a ·abe a d ac ·v . e"ghbo hood but wa d -
moli hed in ord r to c ear he a a fo a pro o · n a e h · h­
way. The propo ed "nter ta e highway wa v r con truct d nd 
the area has been eft vaca t for he la 1 year . 

As par of the original agreement to clear and bu· he 
· t tate highway local offic"al agr d in o provid r n a 
hou ing uni s for low and mode a i com peop e. umerou ef­
fo t w re ade o u e variou prog am to prov de hou 1 g. · .o e 
of the effort were ucce sful un · 1. 7 when a group compo ed of 
t e M . a mel Bapti hurch and th Bu h Co tructio ompa­
ny de elop d a propo al hat wa accep able to the D partment of 

ou 1ng and Urban Deve.op en . The p opo ed projec envi oned 
u it of e tal ho sing ·nc uding 40 un · s ha were to be a .. 
d u d r he ec ·on new construction ren a sub · dy . ro-

gr m. e p opo al finally ubmj ed to HUD in 1 and 
o o u e - p , bo d ued b the D"stric o u bia 

_ ....... · ce Agenc . 
t upreme ourt d ci ion mm g a io a d at-

e · c Chada . r . 2 declared portion of 
me u c uncon · · u 1ona . Th · dec ·on ca t doubt 
o .f the o ernmen ·o 1s ue ax-exempt 

roj c ource of perma e financing. 
o gre cla · . d and dir ctly 



11 

provided the authority for the District of Columbia to is ue tax­
exempt bonds for the purpose of financing housing. 

ince thi project wa not funded with the u ual 1 0 percent ec­
tion a i tance, the Department of Hou ing and rban D \1 elop­
ment insisted that the developer provide parking pace for all 
units in the project. The developers were forced to renego iate with 
the District of Columbia's redevelopmen land agency for permi -
sion to provide thi additional parking. Thi action further dela ed 
the processing of this project. 

The Housing and Urban-Rural Recover c of l · t rminated 
the section new construction program. Howev r, th l gi Ia ion 
provided that project in the final tage of proce ing and wi h 
commitments for ection re erva ion would b p rmitt d o go o 
compl tion. On July 2 ·, th Departm n of Hou ing and Urban D -
velopment terminated th arm l Plaza or h Proj c , r c pturing 
the 0 unit of ction au hority. . 

B cau of th d 1 y du o th uprem our 1. · d ci ion 
c u ing th prQj ct to loo i tax- x mpt fin ncing h riou 
d lay cau d by th loca ion of th proj c on th urb n r n w I 

1 it , th controv r y o e r . h cane lla ·ion of h int r high-
w , nd th d I y ov r h r quir m n for p rkitlg p c h 
'ommitt ha includ d J ngu in h join r olu ion o m 
l1 ]ong ndjng comn1itm n to pro id a i d hou in r i11 hi 

1) r i c u 1 r , r · in h D i ric o o ltl n1 b i . Th - c r t r i d i c -
d to · n1mit hi c ·on bud u hori ~ 110 \ i ll t nding l1 

r p a] of h autl1ori to m k jo11 11 w COil ruction v il-
. 11 n1 d b c ion 2 . of l lou j l · nd rb n-Rur, l o -

r }\ , t of 1. ; . 
f 11 ll1 n1 i I t h 

·tan ' urr U11di11 

h t j in n \\' 
t r u ' · i t p r :r r 111. 

"'""'"' k J h i 
l1i p ·oj 

iJlt J)d I 

] r 

c·oldtt o h ~ 
• r h llliTI. 

cot jnu "h tiotl 



12 

rived from savings on completed projects. Thus, the fiscal year 1985 
major construction program level totals $713,194,000. 

Due to unusual circumstances, and in consonance with the 
· House and Senate reports, the committee of conference on the reg­

ular bill did not include a table identifying individual construction 
projects on the statement of the managers. The VA ~,..as directed to 
review and reconsider all projects and submit a revised list of such 
projects to the Committees on Appropriations by September 1, 
1984. 

In response to the conference committee directive, on August 31, 
1984, the Veterans Administration submitted a revised list of major 
construction projects for fiscal year 1985. The sum total of the re­
vised list is $735,594,000, an increase of $22,400,000 above the con­
ference agreement. However, the VA is not proposing to increase 
the appropriation for fiscal year 1985. Rather, it would increase the 
amount available from the working reserve by $22,400,000. 

The Committee agrees with the revised list of projects with two 
exceptions Allen Park and Baltimore. The recommendations total 
$727,594,000, including $159,400,000 to be derived from savings on 
completed projects. 

Regarding the Allen Park replacement hospital, the Veterans 
Administration requests $8,000,000 in 1985 for site acquisition, 
preparation, and other related site expenses such as demol.tion and 
relocation. The application of these funds will depend on the alter­
native selected. There has been concern expressed over the loca ion 
of the replacement hospital. Because of the controversy regarding 
location of the replacement facility, the House Veterans Affair 
Committee did not authorize this project in fi -cal year 9 . In th· 
context, it 1s the Comm"t ee's belief that the VA hould cho · the 
site of the replacement hosp·tal and that the prqject should not be 
further delayed. However, the Committee has not included Allen 
Park in the list of approved major construe ion projects. The fund 
have been deleted without prejud·ce until uch time as a s1 e h ............ 
been se ected by he VA and the project is a.uthor"zed. und· g can 
be cons·dered a a later date 1n a 19 upplemental appropriat·on 
hi 10 

Regarding Ba tim ore, the Veterans Admin· stration propos to 
increase the advance plann·ng fund by 2 0 0,000 to de erm ne the 
mos app op iate app oac to modernizing he medica cen er a 
· och · aven a d For Howard. P eviou ly the · ouse Committee on 
V erans' Affai au horized 1 0 0 fo a rep acemen hospi-
a 0 The Sena e Co m ee on Vete an Affair ha wi hin he 

pa five on h u ho ·zed 0 0 for a dow -· ized e lace~ 
m · m dical cen e . I d erm·n· g he be t appro ch to pr v·d-
i g q · med · ca ca e to ve e ans in h Bal · o e rea · t 1 

o e di ha b en u de aken o · e ehabi 0 on of 
n fac 1° and n ·e of h" o r -

u e a part of h e fu d . o 1 o ud a e­
a . po 1 I ba d o a do - iz d aci i y p aced 

o n · e i of and ed ca Sch o · · dow own 
If · ·o abo e ·he e requ ·r d 

o · 1 ente a· a rep og am-
d ·n · a io . 



13 

The specific project amounts recommended by the Committee are 
as follows: 

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS, FISCAL YEAR 1985 

Item and location A ailab through Recommeded for 
1984 1985 

Replacement and modermzat1on: 
Augusta ( lenwood), GA, replacement medical center ··················································-··························· 
Houston, TX, replacement and modernization ·······························································-··························· 
Mountain Home, TN, bed towers and renovation··························································-··························· 
New York, NY, outpatient and clinical addition and alterations .................................... -.......................... . 
Philadelphia, PA, chmcal addition, renovation, par ing and 240-bed nursing home 

carE! LJrti t . . ...... . .... ..... ...... ... ......... .......... ................................................................................................ . 

Total. replacement and modernization ..................................................................................... . 

Nursing home care facilities: • 

Alexandria, LA. 120 beds .......................................................................................................................... . 
Durham, NC, 120 bed, research administration and geriatric research ~education and 

clinical center ...........................................................................................•....•.....................................•. 
Murfreesooro, TN, 120 beds .................................................................................................................... . 

12,400,000 
25,200,000 
11,300,000 
17,700,000 

17,700,000 

8 ,300,000 

5,350,000 

8,725,000 
5,555,000 
5,200,000 

San Juan, PR, 120 beds and H>·bed blind rehabilitation center ···································-························... 8,900,000 
West los Angeles, CA, 117 -bed conversion ................................................................................. ........... 5, 70,000 

Prescott, Al, 60 beds .............................................................................................................................. . 

-----------------
Total, nursing home care facilities .......................................................................................... . 

Domiciharies: West los Angeles, CA, renovate buildings for domiciliary ..................................................................... . 
Research and education: Buffa lo, NY, research building and clinical expansion .......................................................... . 

Outpatient improvements: 
Broc ·ton (West Ro bury) , A, outpatient add1tion, research and eoucatton, 

adn1inistration ...............................................................•......... .. ...... ...•.... .. . . . . 
Grand Junction, 00, outpatient and clintcal addition ...................................... . 
Iowa C1t , lA, ambulatory care and climcal addition................................... . . .. 
los Ang les, CA, outpatient clime buildmg .............. .............................. .. . ... . ... .. 
Sh ndan, , outpatient chmc a d1tion ............................................... . 
Shre port, , ambulatory care and lin~r accelerator .. .... .... .. .. .. .... . 

o al, outpatrent Improvements ................ ... . . ... .. .. . 
plannm fund Various stat1ons........ .. ... ..... ... .... ... ..... ... . . 

tos t m nl· nous stations ......... . .. . . . .. ..... .. . . 
, ... uc..,l ,n I und no us sta t1ons ............ . ... ... ....... .. ...... . . . 
En r t1on. uous stat1ons ... . .. . 

I in pro 
I cllm I 1mpro m 

•• 

• •• ••• •• • • 

• • • • 

7,000,000 
• 

7,000,000 

39,200,000 
11 ,675,000 
16,250,000 

2,600,000 
1,950,000 

20,600,000 
1,100,000 

10,300,000 
6,150,000 



• 

14 

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS, FISCAL YEAR 1985 Cantinued 

Appropriation 
Item and location Available through Recommeded for 

1984 1985 

Shreveport, LA upgrade primary distribution system and elevators ......................................................... . 
Topeka, KS, electrical corrections, primary and secondary .............................. .......................................... . 

Total, electrical improvements .............................................................................................. . 

Fire and safety improvements: 
Boston, MA, fire and safety improvements-sprinklers ............................................................................ . 
Coatesville, PA, fire and safety improvements .......................................................................... ................ . 
Grand Island, NE fire and safety improvements, air-conditioning, patient privacy 

and support systems . .,. ...................................................................................................................... .. 
Hampton, VA, fire and safety improvements .......................................................................................... .. 
Lyons, NJ, fire and safety improvements ............................................................................................... .. 
Pittsburgh (Highland Drive), PA, fire and smoke detectors, modernize heating, 

ventilation, and air -conditioning, and secondary electrical system ....................................................... . 

Subtotal, fire and safety improvements ................................................................................ . 

General projects: 
Albany, NY, modify wards ......................................................................................... .................... ........... . 
Amencan Lake, WA, laundry replacement ............................................................................................... .. 
Boise, 10, geothermal conversion .......................................................................................................... .. 
Chillicothe, OH, renovate building 1 (modernization phase Ill) ............................................................... . 
Danville, IL, renovate building 14 for administration ............................................................................ . 
long Beach, CA, construct supply warehouse ........................................................................................... . 
Lyons NJ, renovate building 4 for intermediate care ............................................................................. .. 
St. Louis (Jefferson Barracks) , MO, laundry replacement ....................................................................... . 
Tamp a Fl, land purchase ....................................................................................................................... .. 

Total general projects ........................................................................................................... .. 
S . . M . IL . . t' ets·m1c: arton, , se1smtc correc 1ons ...................... ~.············-······················· ............................................................... . 

Cemetery projects: 
Ft. Snelling, MN administration and service buildings .................................................. 326,000 
Riverside, CA, develop 40 000 gravesites and additional facilities ............................................................ . 

Total, cemetery projects ............................................................................ . 326,000 

4,250,000 
8,150,000 

23,150,000 

4,280,000 
11,600,000 

5,850,000 
5,670,000 

13,200,000 

31,900,000 

72,500,000 

24,600,000 
4,380,000 
4,390,000 
4,270,000 
2,780,000 
3,770,000 
.3 870,000 
3,800,000 
2,000,000 

53,860,000 
5,665,000 

3,324,000 
5,950,000 

9,27 4,000 
==============~ 

Total major construction program............................................................... 7,326,000 727,594,000 
Reprogrammings from prior appropriations ........................................................................................................... - 159,400,000 

Total major construction appropriation ....................................................... . 7,326,000 568,194,000 

DEPART ,....,... T 0 COMM . RCE 

Th o i understands that there is a problem concerning 
h ·mpo a on of counter£ at·ve Ame ·can art"facts ·nto the 
· n · ed S a The om i e i concerned about this matter and 
u . g h Depar men o ommerce to conduct a thorough review 

h oblem and repo · o the Committee on it fmdings by 
reb 1 . 

COAL IMPORTS ST DY 

e al foreign coun ries most notably Colom­
'-4..&. ... d d h i coa ar e mg the U · ed tate . 

h fa ha uc coal ports erious y threaten 

0 
om tee calls upon he Secretar.Y of 
-. .... . a ion · h he ecretary of Energy, 



15 

to conduct a comprehensive study of the currrent and long-range 
impact of expanded coal marketing by the e foreign countrie . Thi 
study should include an analysi of potential market pene ration 
and the impact on coal employment and merican coal export . 

In addition, this study should include a full report comparing he 
conditions in these foreign mine including worker D ~lag 
rates and environmental protection wi h merican r gulation 
and standards. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPME TAD I 1 TRATIO 

It has been represented to the ommi t th h r, ar )at n 
trade opportunities and underutiliz d trade pron1o ion ffor in 
the Northwest, and that local and regional economic d ' lopn1 n 
could be greatly enhanced if th D \i r to coop r \Vi h pro­
gram at the International ommerce · nd Trad In itu of or -
land tate Univ r ity which would co no mor h n 011 

grant of $13 ,000. The Economic D lopm nt · dn1ini r tio11 i 
ncourag d to make uch a grant avail bl ou of l1 fi c l 

1 ~ 5 appropriation for re arch nd -alua ion pro r nJ . l1 pu ·-
po of the grant would be o explor alt rn i in br d ffor 
o promote trad with Pacific Rim n, ion nd to i_1cr o 

r rch and t r ining in int rn· ional ud · . 

DEP RTME T OF Eo 110 

rrll ommitt i r cone rn d bout h 
i lv r 11 nifi d choo] Di ri t in 
l1 ) d ·i nation of th For Irwi1 iJi r r "'1 r -

tion·1l r inii _ n r l1, J)l c d tr 1 n~dou 
'l1 o] o p r in a b i 1 i . In fi .I r 1 
id fundin for 11ul \V< i d i 1 o h 

...... r..J u r 011 l1 
ll II 'll -
1 I ] 

th r for j 1 r 11 v r] i }1 ~p ri nc d • • 

'r~ i 1 tl1 tltln1b r o ~ d r 11 - 0111 
11d o ,l1 I"\\'j \\' uld 1 .. v I u i 

1 p ·o ·i_ll ~ it 1.. i11 d r 
ri u ' r · r \V d i 11 , 1 d u 1 d r- o u i 11 of 

h ( u lit , u . ll 
] p r Ill ") t 0 r - u I I ) 

\\' ll l t 'E\ll l 11 t 
• 
1 

k tll I I 

I 

h • • 

J 
• J 

-

• 

J 
) 



• 

16 

statement as to whether enactment of such bill or resolution may 
have an inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of 
the national economy. 

The rates prescribed by the accompanying joint resolution are 
either at existing levels or consistent with actions heretofore taken 
by the Congress which have been determined not to have an infla­
tionary impact upon the operation of the economy. Therefore, the 
Committee believes that enactment o this joint resolution will 
have no significant inflationary impact on the national economy. 

CoMPLIANCE WITH RuLE XIII · CLAUSE 3 

In compliance with Clause 3 of Rule XIII of the Rules o the 
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the 
joint resolution, as reported, are shown as follows existing law pro­
posed to be omitted is enclosed in black bracket new rna ter is 
printed in italic, ex·sting law in which no cha ge is proposed is 
shown in roman : 

C IME l SURANCE PROGRAM 

Section 1201 of the Nat·ona Hou ing Act 1 amended as follow : 
SEc. 1201. a The irector is au horlZ d to tab · h and carry 

o t . he programs provi . ed for in part · , C and D of th · title 
Th pow of the D r cto und r pa t B hall t inat on 

ov mber 0, a d pa . t C and D . h inate o [S p-
tembe 0 1 · ] ep ember 0 19 c p o he ex n n ces-
ary 

A o co inue e·n uranc d"r c · u a ce ...... ·~ accord­
c w·t he p o · io of c ·on a d 12 c n il 

....... -pt mb 1 and eptember 0 19 6 re 1Jecti el · 
B o pro e · f a d pa c · · fo · u d o a d 

d · ec u d o a d p · r o m o c a unc ·on 
· , con ec ·o · h r · a d 

to com I l"qu1da ·on d rm · o . of .h r . 
_ ... d · · · c · ur c p o · 

b r he n· ...... L.:J. 0 h 0 -
_fo h • f 

un 
pa B tha • 

1 

s ch pa m on • 

/ R A 

Th e u ma .e pro · o under the R n • 

n 
uppleme propria on ct • 

1 

a ended as folio : 

Of 

E 0 

.......... o e 1 1 u comm · ed ba anc . of 
·a ·on ct fo he maximum 

............ """"""'y fi cal year by all con rae 
o 'ded ........... · 

.......... a b 



17 

entered into under section 101 of the Hou ing and Urban De\'elop­
ment Act of 1965 (12 U.S.C. 1701s which may be reduced pur~uan 
to the further continuing appropriation for fi cal year 1 3 Public 
Law 97-377 (96 Stat. 1830, 190 ), uch reduction hall no be mad 
to the extent that such balances would o herwi e b a railable a a 
result of conversions of contract under uch ction 1 1 o a i -
ance under section of the United tate Hou in ct of 1., 7 
U.S.C. 1437D, and are made available to am nd c~ontrac fo p .. -
ment authorized under uch ec ion 101 on b h I~. o qualifi~ d n­
ant , to provide for increa ed rent charg a11d c 1g o ncom 
of tenants: Provided, That any part of he ·or go ·.n b l nc __ 
be tran ferred, added to and merged with b l nc o u ·ho ~j in­
c) uding balances of au tho ·i y vail bl a r ul o con v io 1 of 
contract , which otherwi rna · b mad a il . bl o n1 n m n 
to contract for rent l a i t nee p m n ~ pur · n o c ion 
·· ' 6 f) 2 of the a iona] Hou in.g c 1 

• • • 1 z- on b h 1 
of qu lifi d tenant , o provid for incr d r ch _ nd 
ch .ng of income of t n nt : Pro· id d furth ~ r h up o 

0 in au hori und r uch c ·o 1 nd up o 
in m r d u ho,·t und uch c·ion ) c-

11 11 b v il bl un i] obli d o · 
ra ' und r ho pro i ion in - "d d 

l1ou j n proj ct : P~o id '}cl fu rtlz r u l 
for !1 rn1 of h r JJ c i c n r nd 
c1n1 nd m n h. IJ u·· 1 . p r ' 11 urn I I 

u h ri i · 1 d d fo , incr #" · " 1 cl1 
i 11 111 of n n Ull . .. u }J c 

l1 . n1ount of u l o i ' 10 · 
r 11 1 l1 u i 1 pro j ll 1 d " u 

d u) 

u n i] 1 i .f: _ 1 ~ d o ~ 

r ~ l h ) · d 
I . 

I • --
1 - 11 11 
I :] l ih 11l· 

f r ,. 
l ll 

t 
1 

.. • 

• • 
l 

• • • 
I • 



• 

18 

DEPARMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

HousiNG PROGRAMS 

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING 

The amount of contracts for annual contributions, not otherwise 
provided fo , as authorized by section 5 of the United States Hous­
ing Act of 1937, as amended 42 U.S.C. 1437c, and heretofore ap­
proved in appropriation Acts, is Increased by $636 336,000: Provid­
ed That the budget au hority obligated under such contracts hall 
be increased above amounts heretofore provided in appropriation 
Acts by $9, 2,92 000: Provided further That of the budget author­
ity provided here·n, · ,550,000 hal be for a sistance in financ­
ing t e development or acquisition co of publ"c ous·ng fo Ind·an 
fa ilies 1, 50 0 00 hal be fo t e mod niza io · o ex·sting 
publ"c housing p oject pur a t to s ction 4 of the U "ted S ate 
Housing Act of 7 a a . nded 2 U .C. 1 71 of w ich 

, 00 ha .. b fo e mode n1za io f 1 vac nt ninha-
bitab e pub c hou · g u i , pur ua t o c ion 1 of he United 

tates 'ou ing c of 7 am nded o he ha ection 14 f) f 
ch Ac a d , 0 ha I be d £ ed an hal no 

becom a ai ble u t· Ja a . ro ided further That . e 
fir 1 of budg c p ured and b com g 

ai ab fo ob iga o al o y b ad a a· -
a e fo . · ta c to . ld r o and·-
capp d · of a nd d 

. . . ba anc o u hor·-
d ·. i wh·c r o 

al b dd d 

• • 
·OD 0 

c 0 

.s. . d 
of 

lo c of . 
i h tan in n her pro · · n f th · 

r, ardin the a ilab · ·t of r . a tu0 
of bud author·t r a t re n b om ·n 

d 

no 
I 

• e 
0 

ng 
of g 

I bj -

• 

t on in {f l ear 9 '4 hall be ma a ailable · p i~'L.o ~ 
· t nee un er he ne co ru ion pr am of e ion of he 

Unzte tate Ho · lng A of 19 for 40 d elZ.tn un ·· · he 
armel PZ a orth Proje t umb re 000- 0 -P IL the 
· r · f olumb ·a hi h p ojec as erm ·nated b the . e ~ ta 

of o i a rb n De elopmen on u 6 1 #. u h bud et 
h r · ha l remaln a a ·zable fo obligat ·on for {f al ear 9 5 

h r o repeale b e tion 09 a of the Ho in and 
- e c of 19 Public La 9 -1 1· 9 tat. 

ll r m ·n ·n effect "th re pe t to uch project and 
r 

0 





SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION LIBRARIES 

• 3 9088 01760 7821 


	39088017607821_0001
	39088017607821_0002
	39088017607821_0003
	39088017607821_0004
	39088017607821_0005
	39088017607821_0006
	39088017607821_0007
	39088017607821_0008
	39088017607821_0009
	39088017607821_0010
	39088017607821_0011
	39088017607821_0012
	39088017607821_0013
	39088017607821_0014
	39088017607821_0015
	39088017607821_0016
	39088017607821_0017
	39088017607821_0018
	39088017607821_0019
	39088017607821_0020

